focuses on transfer of control, as opposed to transfer of risk and rewards under previous guidance. We elected the modified retrospective method of adoption,
which we applied to contracts not completed at the date of adoption. Under this method, we recorded an increase to opening retained earnings of $73 million , net
of tax, due to the cumulative impact of these changes. The impact was primarily related to the timing of revenue recognition related to our gift cards, the sale of
certain software licenses and our loyalty programs. We did not make any adjustment to prior period financial statements. We expect the impact of adoption to be
immaterial to our revenue, net earnings

8

Table of Contents

and cash flows on an ongoing basis. As part of the adoption, we also modified certain control procedures and processes, none of which had a material effect on our
internal controls over financial reporting.

The following table reconciles the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet line items impacted by the adoption of this standard on February 4, 2018 ($ in millions):

February 3, 2018

As Reported
ASU 2014-09 Adjustment

on February 4, 2018
February 4, 2018

Adjusted

Assets
Other assets $ 374   $ (19)   $ 355

Liabilities
Unredeemed gift card liabilities 385   (69)   316
Deferred revenue 453   (26)   427
Accrued liabilities 864   (3)   861
Accrued income taxes 137   6   143

Equity
Retained earnings 3,270   73   3,343

The following tables set forth the impact of adopting this standard on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Earnings as of and for the three months ended May 5, 2018 ($ in millions, except per share amounts):

  May 5, 2018

Impact of Changes to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets As Reported

Balances without
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower) (1)

Assets
Other current assets $ 473   $ 427   $ 46
Other assets 304   323   (19)

Liabilities
Unredeemed gift card liabilities 285   355   (70)
Deferred revenue 371   395   (24)
Accrued liabilities 780   736   44
Accrued income taxes 154   148   6

Equity
Retained earnings 3,082   3,011   71

(1) Effect of change includes the opening retained earnings adjustment as detailed within the table above.

  Three months ended May 5, 2018

Impact of Changes to Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings As Reported

Balances without
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower)

Revenue $ 9,109   $ 9,100   $ 9
Cost of goods sold 6,984   6,973   11
Gross profit 2,125   2,127   (2)
Operating income 265   267   (2)
Income tax expense 49   50   (1)
Net earnings 208   209   (1)

Basic earnings per share $ 0.74   $ 0.74   $ —
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.72   $ 0.73   $ (0.01)

9

Table of Contents

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets to the total
shown within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of May 5, 2018, February 3, 2018, and April 29, 2017 ($ in millions):

  May 5, 2018   February 3, 2018   April 29, 2017

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,848   $ 1,101   $ 1,651
Restricted cash included in Other current assets 201   199   183